In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3

Insolvengy {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 & H H '

Paraqraph 4900 of Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the

.o

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
*A7HORISA*
A12 24/10/2018 #66
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company mumber [0 |6 [0 [4[7 [6 [0 [8

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’Wealth Creation (UK) Ltd

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) | Arron

Surname I Kendall

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 88 Wood Street

Street | London

Post town { EC2V 7QF

County/Region |

Postcode P rrrrr

Country |

Administrator’s name o

Full forenamefs) Simon © Other administrator

Use this section 1o tell us about

Surname Thomas another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

Euldng nameiunter| 88 Wood Stret et o s s

Street | London anather administrator,
|

Post town | EC2V 7QF

County/Region l

oot [T T 11 1 1

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

]

Sigh and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

i

215 [ilo l2lofils




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the pubhc record.

| = Amber Walker

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name Moorﬁeids

Address

88 Wood Street
’ London

Post tawn

EC2V 7QF

CountyiRegion

= LTI

Country

|Dx

Telephone

0207 186 1144
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Mmaoorfields

Administrator's Proposals relating to
Wealth Creation {UK) Ltd — in Administration (“the Company”)
Issued on: 23 October 2018

Delivered on: 25 October 2018

Moorfields, B8 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF
+44(0)207186 1177

+44(0)20 7186 1144

moarfieldscr.com infa@meorfieldscr.com

Meorfol ot trudimey neme 3 MEorfe ds Acvsory | vt d reg ale pon Lrgund n e N JeE0ISY TS v N moer Ui
Thoorstrte of o b g tere 38 wuatants nengland Grd Waok - o1 v nees S o Them s da ranedore

arte a1 Loy e el eloreon Aceinstiolee A e ors T

& el 4 lPeromonry s S sle el
froe

i d Nt 5 5 el o Taanr o lver
oo Tho Troars ooas s ar A propasty
COnr e Tl LT Ly

Ihe 0 ™ #H AD e Londar FOCY 700
wLoT U trrer, Tep LK ur e e 1o 33000t e e by, AL
ol
tore Mty et

Freoest tur e e
Hevde s a togake oo s

wh
Ty 2 1307 OF e eDEor o1 ath Lt e aral D, o
Vel rysgorord on e A el

oLw amacr enl ardor
rly oy e

ey
Moy ati e,y G 4onr

Sanorogaatc dhy o= el and L A oy (TTA TG et e
W rray ab 0 L 0 AN 1 Lu O AN A SO T e De e el s e T e Lt Shher roar Fecrtareaalon nho Lt e o wme L e e ar prL o n dab ey
Rere e Ga M s Ny nabe 1 sy oarfelds e rspn o ot t

Dk -
el heen eld b



Arron Kendall and Simon Thomas (“the Adminisitrators”) were appointed on 29 August 2018
following an application made by Lendinvest Private Finance General Partners Ltd
("LendInvest”), and these are the Joint Administrators statutory proposals.

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION
Statutory information reiating to the Company is attached at Appendix 1.
2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

Wealth Creation {UK) Ltd was incorporated on 10 January 2007 for the purpose of buying and
selling real estate. The Company operated from 31 South Avenue, Buxton, Derbyshire SK17
BNQ and Mark Robinson is the sole director.

Prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Company acquired a property known as
Oakglade House (the Property) located in Ashton-under-Lyme. The property is a former office
building that was converted into 51 moedern, spacious apartments ranging from studios, 1,2 and
3-bedroom apartments and four penthouses with roof terraces.

At the time of purchase the 51 apartments were complete and acquired on a long leasehold
basis. The Company did not immediately purchase the freehold of the building, but it did later
acquire the freehold titie to the property.

Apartments

it later transpired that the building conversion work had not been completed satisfactorly
resulting 1N a prohibition notice being I1ssued forbidding any occupation of the units until
extensive remedial works were undertaken. The extent of the works required meant there was
{o be a significant delay in bringing the buiiding up to a liveable standard.

Due to the continued problems, the secured creditor appointed an individual at CBRE as
Recelver over the property The Receiver attempted to sell the development and had one offer
however this later aborted.

The Company liaised with the developer, Stama Developments Limited (“Stama”) in terms of
arranging for remedial works to be completed. Despite numerous attempts the developer failed
to complete the works. As a result, the Company initiated legal proceedings against the
developer for the value of the extent of the works required to bring the property up to a habitable
standard.

Stama did not respond to the legal proceedings and the Company was awarded summary
judgement against the developer on 18 March 2018 in the amount of c£2 6m. In addition, the
Company’s action brought two other parties into the proceedings, namely the building regulator
and the effective warranty provider.

Water damage

In addition, because of a burst water pipe, the Property suffered some additional water damage.
The Receiver progressed an insurance claim in respect of the damage that occurred to the
individual apartments.

Despite the claim being agreed the insurer declined to settle until there was some clarity as to
who the recipient of the insurance proceed should be transferred to (see actions undertaken by
the Administrators following appointment)



The following charges remain outstanding at Companies House, as at the date of
Administration.

Chargeholder Date created Date delivered Description
Lendinvest Private Finance General 11 March 2016 11 March 2016 Fixed
Partners Ltd charge
Lendlnvest Private Finance General 11 March 2016 11 March 2016 Fixed and
Partners Ltd floating
charge
Lendlnvest Security Trustees Limited 11 October 2017 11 QOctober 2017 Fixed
charge

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance is shown below:

Statutory Accts Statutory Accts
1 Nov 16 to 31 Oct 17 1 Nov 15 to 31 Qct 16

Turnover 8,747 77,244
Administrative Expensive
Employment costs - (2,318}
Establishment costs {6,130) {36,369)
General administrative expenses (25,754) (752,210)
Finance charges (255) (322)
Depreciation costs (912) {300)

(33,051) {791,529)
Other operating income - 933
Operating loss (24,304) (713,352)
Other interest received 2 155
Loss before tax (24,302) (713,197)

On 29 August 2018, Simon Thomas and | were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company
by LendInvest and took over from the Board responsibility for the management of the affairs,
business and property of the Company The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to
take any actions required either jointly or alone, and | have been the Administrator primarily
involved in dealing with the Company’s affairs.

Moorfields had no prior involvernent with the Company, its directors or any related party which
would preclude us from accepting the appointment.

3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’
STRATEGY FOR ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrator of the Company | am an officer of the Court, and | must perform my duties in
the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration,
which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation, namely to:

{a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

(b}  achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration}, or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.



Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that
a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

As a result, | am seeking to achieve objective (b} for the Company and will do this by dealing
with various legal matters to recover the monies due to the Company Further information
regarding the work | intend to carry out and the assets | will endeavour to realise, are set out
further on in this report.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12-month maximum duration for Administrations, unless
the duration is extended by the Court or the creditors If | am unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the Court, or hold a
meeting of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration.

4, ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

I have dealt with the statutory obligations incumbent upon Administrators, including (but not
limited to), filing my appointment documents with the Registrar of Companies, placing the
appropriate notice in the London Gazette, issuing notice of my appointment to members and
creditors and circulating my proposals. | have also corresponded with the director regarding our
appointment and requested and gathered the necessary information to assist with the
Administration, as well as liaising with the Company’s bankers regarding the pre-appointment
accounts

Some of these are tasks that are required by statute or regulatory guidance or are necessary
for the orderly conduct of the proceedings. Whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for
creditors, they still must be carried out.

Apartments

The Administrators have also spent time liaising with legal parties in relation to the granted
summary judgement and attending a mediation for the benefit of the Company. Prior to our
appointment, CBRE Group (“‘CBRE") were appointed receivers over the property and the
Administrators have consented to CBRE to continue their duties. The Administrators will
monitor the marketing of the Property for sale.

The Administrators attended a mediation in order to settle the claim against the defendants
concerning the building werks. The mediation was successful and an agreed amount of
£800,000 was negotiated. Payment of the mediation settlement has been agreed to be split
between the two other defendants {(other than Stama).

The Joint Administrators have received the first instalment of the negotiated settlement of
£400,000 and the remainder will be secured over the course of the coming weeks. Please note
this settlement does not prevent the Company from exploring further recovery options against
Stama and this will be reviewed. | will provide an update on this in my first progress report to
creditors.

Insurance claim

Following successful negotiations with the insurance provider the agreed settlement has been
recovered for the henefit of creditors The estate has received an amount of £280,000.

Roie of the Insolvency Practitioner

| was introduced to the Cocmpany by Lendlnvest, the secured creditor. Prior to the
commencement of the Adrministration, | had no involvement with the Company, its directors or
shareholders

As Administrator | am an officer of the Court and | have taken over the management of the
Company from the Board. As indicated above, the purpose of this Administration is to pursue



objective b, to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration).

in order to help me achieve the objective | have a wide range of powers, as set out in the
insolvency legisiatifon, and | must perform my functions as quickly and efficiently as is
reasonably practicable | must also act in the interests of the creditors of the Company as a
whole other than where objective c¢) i1s being pursued | need only ensure that | do not
unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whotle.

Pre-appointment considerations

As mentioned above, the Administrators had no involvement with the Company or directors
prior to the appointment on 4 September 2018

Valuation of the business and assets

The receiver was engaged to carry out a valuation of the property and continue to haise with us
regarding a sale.

Marketing of the business and assets

The main focus of the Administration 1s to recover the funds due to the Company and therefore,
there is no purpose to marketing the Company for sale.

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

A summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as at 29 August 2018, which is known
as a Statement of Affairs, is attached at Appendix lf. We have not yet received a list of names
and addresses of all known creditors, and the amounts of their debts.

The Statement of Affairs was received from the director on 26 September 2018. It did not give
a detailed breakdown of the assets of the Company however he has commented below what
he believes to be the present position.

Comments on the Statement of Affairs

5.1. Insurance claim

The Company was due an insurance refund from Allianz Insurance Plc (*Allianz”) as a result of
water damage that occurred at the property. This was estimated to be in the region of £250,000
and £300,000. We have now received £280,000 in respect of the insurance claim.

5.2 Litigation against contractor

Summary judgement was granted against Stama. Stama failed to respond to the judgement
however two other parties were listed as defendants

Prior to our appointment, the Company was about tc enter mediation with the other two
defendants and the Joint Administrators have continued with this action.

Following the mediation meeting, settlement has now been agreed
5.3. Other debtors
The director has advised of other potential claims against third parties. Due to the sensitive

nature of these, no further details will be provided at this stage and an update will be
communicated to creditors in my next report.



54. Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential creditors
5.5. Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legisiation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where
the Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September
2003. This is known as the “prescribed part of the net property.” A Company's net property is
that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating
charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

¢ 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
e 20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000,

The Company gave a floating charge to Lendinvest on 11 March 2016 and the prescribed part
provisions will apply The Statement of Affairs shows that the net property of the Company is
£637,000, and | estimate the prescribed part of the net property for unsecured creditors to be
£163,000. Whilst this does not consider the estimated costs of the Administration, these are
subject to change and may increase during the process. 1 still envisage being able to make a
distribution of the prescnbed part of the net property te the unsecured creditors, but | am unable
to confirm the timing or quantum at this stage.

Unsecured Creditors

Based on present information there will be no return to unsecured creditors other than via the
prescribed part.

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from
29 August 2018 to the date of these proposals, at Appendix il

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE
OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration | propose tc deal with various legal
matters arising to recover the monies due to the Company.

Litigation against contractor

| attended the mediation against the defendants in respect of the claim against the contractor.
Settlement was agreed, and | anticipate receiving the balance of funds shortly | will monitor
the coliection of funds.

Other debtors

As briefly mentioned above, the director believes there to be further monies due to the
Company, however as this is sensitive information, | am not in a position to provide any
information in this report. We will advise creditors of our progress and the work undertaken in
my next report.

8. PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

The Administrators incurred time costs of £990 (ex VAT) prior to the appointment for reviewing
Company information and preparing consent to act documents, as well as dealing with our
internal case procedures and carrying out Anti-Money Laundering checks



{ am not seeking to recover any of those out of the assets of the Company.
9. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

| attach at Appendix IV a copy of my practice fee recovery policy In this case | am seeking to
fix the hasis of my remuneration on a time cost basis as detailed below

Time costs:

Some work ¢annot be identified with enocugh certainty for me to seek remuneration on a fixed
or percentage basis. For these tasks, | propose to seek approval on a time cost basis. i.e by
reference to time properly spent by me and members of staff of the practice at our standard
charge out rates. When | seek approval for my fees on a time cost basis | have to provide a
fee estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on my time costs so that | cannot draw fees of more
than the total estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved the fees.
| attach a “Fee estimate summary’ at Appendix V that sets out the work that | intend to
undertake, the hourly rates | intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that | think
each part of the work will take. It includes a summary of that information in an average or
“blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate the following areas of work will be charged on a time cost
basis; Investigations; the liquidation of the Company and case specific matters The foliowing
explains about the areas of work for which | am seeking approval on a time cost basis, whilst
full information about the werk that | will undertake on a time cost basis is contained in
Appendix VI.

Administration: This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions
of the case by the office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the
work done on the case by the office holder (and their managers). It does not give direct financial
benefit to the creditors but has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements
under the insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out
required practice that office holders must follow.

Investigations. The insolvency legisiation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action
in respect of what are known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of
prior to the commencement of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as
misfeasance and wrongful trading. The office holder 1s required by the Statements of
Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigation in all cases to determine whether there
are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent
the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation. If potential recoveries or matters for further
investigation are identified then the office holder will need to incur additional time costs to
investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary, and further
information wifl be provided te creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be made as
necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder
will provide an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary. The estimated time
required to be spent o do so and the time costs of doing so are included in the estimate. The
office holder is unable to quantify the benefit to creditors of these investigations at present but
will include such information in their statutory report to creditors once the position is clear.

The office holder is also required by legisiation to report to the Departrment for Business,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply
with this statutory obligation 18 of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may identify
potential recovery actions

Realisation of Assets:
This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known assets in

the case If this work 15 undertaken, the office holder anticipates that the assets will realise the
estimated to realise amounts provided to creditors.



Creditors:

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and
addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of
the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office
holder will also have to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding
their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to
undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable
him to pay a dividend to creditors. This include writing to all creditors who have not lodged
proofs of debt and reviewing the cfaims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in
order to formally agree their claims, which may involve requesting additional information and
documentation from the creditors. Given there s likely to be a dividend to unsecured creditors
by virtue of the prescribed part this work needs to be undertaken to calculate the proposed
distribution.

Case specific matters:

Mediation — the office nolder is required to continue with this course of action in order to realise
the best possible recovery for creditors as detailed in the body of this report.

Insurance claim — the office holder has liaised with the insurance provider and secured
realisations from this source

More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. |
estimate that the total time costs that | will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be
£281,250.00 at a “blended” rate of £340.50 per hour.

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of
the case and before the office holder has full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps
have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holder's
current knowledge of the case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holder in
respect of cases of a simiiar size and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimate does not
take into account any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the
administration of the case. If the time costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed
the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate, the office holder will provide an explanation as
to why that is the case in the next progress report sent to creditors. Since the office holder
cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first obtaining approval to do so,
then where the office halder considers it appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a
resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw additional
remuneration over and above this estimate,

| anticipate needing to seek approval tc exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas
of investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration
or legal proceedings

To date a total of 119.2 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the
Administration, and total time costs to date are £47,270 charged at an average charge out rate
of £396 56. Details of the time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our
practice fee recovery sheet, a copy of which is enclosed at Appendix IV. | attach, in respect of
the areas of work where | am seeking to charge fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time
costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and work done at Appendix Vil.

| also propose | am permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 2 expenses.
Information about category 2 expenses 1s set out in our practice fee recovery policy at Appendix
V.



The following category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date:

Type of category 2 Amount incurred/accrued Amount still to be paid |
disbursement since appointment
Creditor portal £50 £50

The approval of the basis of my remuneration as Administrator (and category 2 expenses)
forms part of the proposals for which | am seeking approval as summarised at section 12 below,
but if a creditors’ committee is appeinted then | will seek approval from that committee instead.

Further information about creditors' rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office hoider's fees may be
approved for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9, and they c¢an be accessed at hitps./fwww.icaew.com/-
{media/corporateffiles/technical/insolvency/requlations-and-standards/sips/england/sip-9-
payments-to-insolvency-office-holders-and-their-associates-effective-from-1-december-
2015.ashx There are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer
to the October 2015 version. Please note that we have also provided further details in the
practice fee recovery sheet.

| have incurred expenses of £119.60 since my appointment as Administrator, as detailed in the
table below. | have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter.

Type of expense Incurred since appointment
£

Statutory Advertising 84.60

Statutory Bonding 24.00

Land Registry Searches  11.00

Total 119.60

Professional advisors

I have used the following agents or professional advisors since my appointment as
Administrator,

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Gunner Cooke LLP Solicitors Fixed fee - £7 500 plus VAT and disbursements
(capped at £500)

Exchange Chambers Counsel Fixed fee - £5,000 plus VAT

Irwin Mitchell Solicitors Fixed fee - £5,000 plus VAT

Gunner Cooke were engaged by the Company prior to my appointment to assist with the
mediation The Administrators agreed to keep Gunner Cooke engaged on this task, given they
had full knowledge of the case and had already progressed matters. | also considered that the
basis on which they will charge their fees represented value for money

Exchange Chambers are counsel previously instructed by Gunner Cooke LLP. There inherent
knowledge on the case meant it was cost effective to continue to seek therr input post
adminisiration.

Irwin Mitchell have been engaged as the Joint Administrators’ solicitors for any case related
matters.



In addition to the expenses discussed above, the following expenses totalling £7,735 plus VAT
will arise in these proceedings-

Type of Expense £
Counsel's fees 5,000
Mediation fees 2,735
lrwin Mitchell 5,000
Total 12,735

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to the committee and creditors during
the course of the Administration the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original
estimate provided and | will explain any material differences (e.g. where legal costs rise due to
escalated recovery action).

10. ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty fo consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any
time in the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate the affairs
of the Company in general to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its
behalf. | should be pleasead to receive from you any information you have that you consider will
assist me in this duty. | would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal
investigation procedure

11. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the
Company. | also consider that they are "main” proceedings since the Company's registered
office and its trading address are in the United Kingdom.

12. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, Simon Thomas and | formally
propose to creditors that:

(a) We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

{i) Secure the insurance refund due to the Company and engage in legal
matters to recover the claims previously commenced by the Company;

(i sell the Company's assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider
appropriate;

(i}  investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including
any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company, and

(i)  do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we
consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose
of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidentai to these
proposals

(b) the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the
Registrar of companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the
registrar of companies three months after the notice 1s registered.



{c} the Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for
the compulsory liguidation of the Company, and propose that Arron Kendail and Simon
Thomas are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company by the Court.

(d) the Admnistration of the Company will end by making an application to Court for an order
that the Administration ceases.

{e) the Admunistration of the Company wiil end by giving notice to the Court, creditors and
Registrar of Companies that the objective of the Administration has been achieved.

{f) We are authorised to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent by the
Administrators and our staff in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the
Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. We estimate that our time costs for
undertaking all work in connection with the Administration this work will be £281,250.00.
Details of the current charge out rates for our staff are outlined at Appendix IV, and a fee
estimate summary providing more information is attached at Appendix V.

(g) We are authorised to draw category 2 expenses as outlined in our practice fee recovery
policy attached at Appendix IV,

13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

The financial position of the Company means that it has insufficient assets to enable a dividend
to be paid to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than by way of the prescribed part. As
a result, | am prohibited by the insolvency legislation from seeking a decision from creditors to
consider these proposals.

However, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company can
require me to convene a decision procedure to consider and approve the proposals. Such a
request must be made within 8 business days from the date of the delivery of these proposals.
If creditors do not require me to convene a decision procedure within that time period, then
these proposals will be deemed to have been approved

14. FURTHER INFORMATION

If credifors or members have any queries regarding the proposals of the conduct of the
Administration in general, they should contact Amber Walker on 020 7186 1174.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Moorfieids, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be
found at hitp://www.moorfieldscr.com/terms-and-conditions.




In accordance with the provisions of the General Data Protection Regulations the lawful basis
for processing your personal data is in order to comply with my legal obligations set out in the
Insolvency Legislation, the purpose of processing the data is to administer the insolvent estate.
Your data will be retained by me for 6 years and 3 months following my vacation of office. Further
detalls regarding how we process your personal data can be found in our Privacy policy located
here: hitps.//www.mgoorfieldscr.com/privacy-policy

Yours faithfully
For apd on behalf of
Wealth $reation (UK) Ltd

/

Arron Kendall
Joint Administrator

Arron Kendali and Simon Thomas of Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF were appointed Joint
Administrators on 29 August 2018. The Administrators now manage the affairs, business and property of the
Company. The Administrators act as agents only and without personal liability.



Company Information
Company name:
Previous name(s):
Trading name:
Company number:
Date of incorparation:

Trading address

Current registered office.

Former registered office’

Principal trading activity.

Appointment Details
Administrators

Administrators’ address

Date of appointment

Court name and reference

Appointment made by:

Actions of Administrators

Officers of the Company

Appendix | - Statutory information

Wealth Creation {(UK) Ltd

Empire Properties (High Peak) Ltd and 1% Property Invest Ltd
Wealth Creation {UK)

06047698

10/01/2007

31 Scuth Avenue, Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 BNQ

88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

2nd Floor, Grove House, 774-780 Wilmslow Road, Didsbury,
Manchester M20 20R

Buying and selling of own real estate

Arron Kendall and Simon Thomas

Moorfields Advisory Limited, 88 Woced Street, London EC2V 7QF

29 August, 2018
CR-2018-007245
Lendinvest Private Finance General Partners Ltd

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done
by an administrator may be done by either or both of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone.

Directors’ Name: Mark Robinson Shareholding: 65%
Company secretary: N/a
Share capital
Name Type Amount %
Mark Robinson Ordinary 533,000 65
Simon Paul Ordinary 287,000 35
820,000
Charges

Chargerholder

LendInvest Private Finance General Partners Ltd
l.endinvest Private Finance Generai Partners Ltd
Lendinvest Security Trustees Limited

Date created

11 March 201
11 March 201

11 October 2017

Date delivered

6 11 March 2016
6 11 March 2016
11 October 2017

Description

Fixed charge
Fixed and floating charge
Fixed charge



Rule 3.29 Q7 S
N

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

Wealth Creation (UK) Lid 06047698

In the High Court of Justice, Business and Court case number

Property, Courts of England and Wales,

Insolvency and Companies List CR-2018-007245
[full name of court)

(a) Insert name and  Statement as to the affairs of (a) Wealth Creation (UK) Ltd
address of registered

office of the company on the (b) 29 August 2018, the date that the company entered administration.

(b) Insert date

Statement of Truth

i believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a fuil, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 29 August
2018 the date that the company entered administration.

Full name /\n‘?\&]‘/_ LAWQM Ko@m&zd
/

Dated 2b- 3. 20t g




Wealth Creation (UK) Ltd
Statement of Affairs as at 29 August 2018

A — Summary of Assets

Estimated to
Assets Book Value realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge

LY Z{a fat i oN

Assets subject to floating charge

5.4  Muitfond
Uncharged assets

7 ERD

Estimated tofal assets available for preferential creditors

SRKEEADE WHEN REPAIRED Z-YUparetionS
Signat“feW Date 26 4 - 2018




Wealth Creation (UK) Ltd
Statement of Affairs as at 29 August 2018

A1- Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Liabilities realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A) - 1 E Z’ )
Liabilities 2 q/ i’V\

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards to preferential creditors 59! !Q W E

KEPARS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) A{’;&‘E&

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 2
Debis sectred by floating charges 2
N S AAE

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Surplus of assets after floating charges brought down Z . E
Total assets available for unsecured creditors : i ) s
oRYCLAYE WHREN REeRIRED Z iyt

Unsecured non preferential claims

ZELD

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non preferential creditors

{ssued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

¥

Signaturey%é—w Date kb &1 - 201



160 8102 4800120 €2 <0 81l0T #8A DS SdI L 50 | abed

aineubls

0070 Buijjejol ssiu3 ¢

Q0a abpuubino 1oiebiew SIp g 4o Iy L0110

000 PTE LLM ‘UOpUOT ‘19818 JBWILOW § ‘@28|d A0JZlI4 7 188AUIDUST 00710
3S¥ ZiNg ‘Buiyuopm

coo ‘peay wojbuuieg 'ssnoH abpug uoibuling (g3} sonies ADUBAIDSU| PUB JUBSWIS0J0jUT SLUGCISNY) % 3NUSA3Y [AH LOHD
ZZ\ 863N 'suf) uodn

000 3)ISEOMN 'UOJUSGBULOT 'MBIA HiBd Uojuag ‘(NHDD Hun BupueH swiery Aousaosul SWIOISND B BNUBASY WH 00HD

3 ssaJppy swepN Aoy

s10}1patn Auedwon - g
PIT (MN) uoneaID yYieapm
SPIPYIOC



61 60 810z 18q0100 €2 010Z 18AT0S Sdi L jo | abed

aineubig
000028 Buljjeyol sayul z
000'€ES 0 000°cES 0 uosuigqoy yien 00HH
000782 0 000°482 0 [Ned uowig 00dH
|30 FEIT e} pIO Jaid SS3IPPY aweN Koy

slapjoyaseys - o
P11 (MN) uonealn yyeap
Sp|a1Joo



Appendix lll

Wealth Creation (UK) Ltd
" (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 23/10/2018
 SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Insurance Refund 280,000.00
S — 280,000.00
SECURED CREDITORS
Lendlnvest 254,000.00
- {254,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Contractor Settlement 400,000 00
- — — 400,000.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal fees 7,500.00
Legal Disbursements 322.32
Mediation Fees 2,933.50
Counsel's Fees 5,000.00
Court Fees 100.00
VAT Irrecoverable 3,151.16
- — — (19,006.98)

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 300,000.00
— (300,000.00)

106,993.02

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 26,000.00
Bank 2 Current 80,993.02
106,993.02

Note:

Arcon Kendall
Joint Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 502 23 October 2018 09 07



Appendix IV — Moorfields Statement of Policy on Charging Remuneration and
Disbursements January 2018

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of Moorfields, in respect
of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates.

The Partners will engage managers and other staff tc work on the insolvent estate and statutory
compliance diaries. The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking
account of the nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional assistance is
provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the estate’'s bank accounts, Work
carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the Partners.

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to
change over time.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in working
on the insolvency follows: this in no way impiies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case,

GRADE £
Partner 545
Director/ Senior Manager 450
Manager 380
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Associate 255
Associate 225
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed pericdically in January & July each year and are
adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Our rates increased on 1 January 2018 The charge out rates per hour for the period from 1
January 2017 to 31 December 2017 were:

GRADE £
Partner 530
Director/ Senior Manager 450
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 225
Cashier/ Support 195

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time in units of 6
minutes

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be provided
to any committee appoeinted by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors,
the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to



see the average rates of such costs. The current hourly rates may be higher that the average
rates, if hourly rates have increased over the period covered by the fee request

Approved remuneration wiil be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available

OTHER COSTS

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9, where expenses are incurred in
respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses can be divided into two

categories.

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external provider), statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of Insolvency
Practice No. 9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek
approval for their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can
inciude costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an element of
recharged overhead, for example, rcom hire or document storage. Statement of Insolvency
Practice No. 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as if they were
remuneration. It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2
disbursements before they are drawn.

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

* Photocopying charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus postage at
cost.

s A set-up charge of £50 per case for cnline creditor reporting where applicable
+ Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates. For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first

10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter.

« A charge of £10 for identification search's per director to comply with Money
Laundering Regulations.

e A charge of £100 for FAME investigation searches

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in line with infiation or increases from our suppfier.



+WEALTI1 chEATlclN (UK) LIMITED - iN AEMINIS‘i‘RiTE)N ) '

The office holder 1s seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis  We use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and expenence of a member of |

FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

_App_endi{\l a

staff and the work that they perform, recording time spent In & minute units  Narrative is recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent s
analysed into different categones of work  Thes document provides an estimate as to how much time the office holder and his staff will spend

undertaking specific tasks within broad categories of work, and the time costs of undertaking such work, which will depend u

pon the grade, or grades, of

1staff undertaking the work and the number of hours spent undertaking the work by each grade of staff The estimated time that will be spent undertaking
the work in each category of work has been multipked by the applcable charge out rate for each member of staff that it1s anticipated will undertake work

.in that category to arnve at the estimated total time costs attnbutable to that category of work on the case We have
the estimated number of hours to arnive at what 1s known as a blended hourly charge out rate for that category of wor
the different categones of work is the totaf estimated time costs to undertake all the necessary work on the case Ag
hours to arnve at a blended hourly charge out rate for the case as a whole

estimated totaf by the estimated number of

— 1
Thihourly charge out rates that will be used on this case are: i

‘Paﬂngr - a_pBomtmenil_t_akeri - 7
Senior Manager !
Manager o ’
Stpervisor/Senior Associate
Tﬁssoclat; i B
‘Cashier n ,
"-Supﬁon staff o B o

ADMINISTRATION (Note 2)

Sumated time to be
taken to undertake the

k The sum of all the estmates for
ain, we have then divided that

Estimatea value ot the ~— Blefited charge out
time costs to undertake rate to undertake the

then divided that estrmated total by

INVESTIGATIONS {Note 3)

Estimated fime to be
taken to undertake the

kstimatea value ot the
itime costs to undertake

tlended charge out

| rate to undertake the

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work the work £ i work £ .
, _ - _ _ _ .

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case .
and giving instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case 55 00 17,900 00 ’ ) ‘*
Selting up physicaliefectronic case files (as applicable). T T ao0 T 57500 T
Setting up the case on the praciice’s efectronic case management system - - T e
and entenng data 500 1,125 00
Issuing the stalutory notifications to creditors and other requred on - - i T - 0
appointment as office holder, including gazetting the office holder's
appointment (as applicable) 1100 3,260 00 i
Obtaining a speciiic penalty bond 200 T a0 O_O_E:‘ - #;L:* W_: ‘ '
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case 40 00 12,150 00 [ o
Cpening, mamtaining and managing the office holder's estate bank : T e
account (delete If not applicable) 900 | 2,030 00 ;
Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook o 16 00 o 345500 T
Undertaking regular bank reconcihations of the bank account contaimng - - - P - T
estate funds 17 00 3,835 UO+

- - - -
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quartery basis 500 1,250 00 : .
Undertaking penodic reviews of the progress of the case. ) 1600 469500 -
Overseeing and controlling the work dane on the case by case o R s
administrators 700, 2,89000
Prepanng, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports 1o creditors and - - - I -
members (as applicable) 17 00 | 5,240 00 [ . Ol
Filing returns at Companies House and/or Court (as applicable} 200 450 00 Lﬁ i
Prepanng and filng Corparation Tax returns {delete 1f not appficahle). 200 T 780 00 [ - o |
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties 400 175500 0
Preparning, reviewing and issuing final repors {o creditors and members - - ’ - T T
(as applicable) 7 00 2,430 00 . . |
Filing final returns at Cormpanies House and/or Court (as applicable) i 700 2,430 00 ; T ’
Total: 225.00° £66,850.00 £297.11

&scription of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work the work £ work £
I
Recovering the books and records for the case 2500 2,550 00 ;
Listing the books and records recovered 2500 877500
Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by l
|the Company Directors Disqualification Act (defete if not applicable) 14 Q0 | 3,935 00
Conducting an inhal investigation with a view to wdentifying potential asset! ' ‘
recoveries by seeking and obtaining information from relevant third |
 parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, ete 40 Q0 16,075 00 f



Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions of actions the
' joffice holder may take against a third party in order to recover funds for |

the benefit of creditors | 40 00 | 16,075 00 - 1
- Total: - - -7 - o 144.00, £54,410.00' £377.85
1 — I - - - — - - - { - - - - -~ - - -
__REALISATION OF ASSETS (Note 4) _ | o L B 4 o _!
|
r - - - - - - ~ Estmated im€To be  Estiffiated vatue or the \ BIented charge out
‘ taken to undertake the time costs to undertake rate to undertake the
‘Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work ' work | the work £ work £
~ _ _ ! B | ! ]
| - Arranging sunaFIc—:_ln_s_urance_oﬁEr assets - - 900" 2810 Uol_f__ik ;_— 7
Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropnateness of the insurance .
I |cover in place | 200 | 45000 . |
T iLlalsmgiatmeEmk regarding the closure of the account 1T T 00 - . s47000{ T o |
. Instructing agents to valqe lﬂ:wn assets o L - 72(_] o 289000 E ______ o )
Liarsing with agents o realise known assets 700 2,990 00
[Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets | - z?cﬂ T meooso: T T T _J
[Obtaining details from maorigagees about debts secured overthe - - - T o
debtor'sicompany's freehold/leasehold property (where applicable) 17 00 697500
I "Instrucling solicitors 1o assist in the realisation of the freehdldiieasehold - - | - 0 = T oo ﬁ|
| __|property SyvhﬂeEphcablei . o o e 1800 Lo s,?ﬁo_oo_L ]
Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets I
subject o @ mortgagee or other charge 17 00 . 6,975 00 !
|Recovery of insurance proceeds T -l -7 asoo00; t067500., T ‘
Reviewing legal paperwork, sttending mediation and securing asset o 70 00 31,550 00 | -
Total: o o o 218.00 £89,235.00 £409.33|

|
" CREDITORS (Note 6) - B ' ‘ |

— - - .= = I -

" -+ - - - - = - " ESufated ufiie t6 be | Estmated vajue of the Blended Tharge out
taken to undertake the time costs to undertake| rate to undertake the
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work | work the work £ work £ |
I —
“lobtaining information from the case records about employee claims - 1300 N 3,390 00 o ’
-7 "Dealing with credior correspondence, emails and teléphone - - - et e
conversabions regarding their claims . 60 00 18,250 00 *
t— "Maintaming up to date creditor information on the case management - - A -
|system 1500 3,375 00 ; -
Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropnate gazette i
notice 22 00 6,36500 !
i |Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them ' © T T - T ) - T o _ﬁ'{
and formally admitting them for the payment of a dividend 2200 6,365 00 '
" 7 'Requesting additional information from creditors in support of thewr proofs - - - | e
| of debt in order to adjudicate on their claims 10 OO_J_ 2,250 00 | o ) _|
Calculating and paying a dwidend to creditars, and Issuing the notice of | P T e
|declaration of dividend 3000 £,300 00 |
_ ___ Paying tax deducled from the dividends paid to employees o T 12 ﬁ__ B T3,01000] MA_ L _j
}Toital: o - o o o 184.00 _ £51,305.00, R 42 ﬂ
_ o= = - - - _ _ _ _ - -
! CASE SPECIFIC MATTERS {nate 7) - ; | 1
- ol - 7 - - - - = ‘ “Estimated tim¢ 6 be | Estimated value ot the '_Bl'e_naeicnargﬁuf|
| taken to undertake the time costs to undertake rate to undertake the
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work ‘ the work £ | work £ |
Investigating other potential antecedent transactions 55 00 | 19,450 0C : )
Totai: - b 55,00 T T gio4s0.00 "£353.64/
. — . — . . — . | .
GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK 826 00| £281,250 00 £340 50'

Explanatory Note This estimate has been provided to creditors at an early stage in the administration of the case and before the office holder has full
‘kncwledge of the case  Whilst all possible steps have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, 1t 1s based on the office holder's cuirent
knowledge of the case and thair knowledge and expenence of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a similar size and apparent complexity As a ‘
result, the estimate does not take into account any currently unknown complaxities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the case  If
the time costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, or 15 likely to exceed the estimate, the office holder wi provide an
explanation as to why that 15 the case in the next progress report sent to creditors  Since the office holder cannot draw remuneration in excess of this |
|estimate without first obtaining approval to do so, then where the office holder considers it approprate in the context of the case, they will seek a |
resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw addtional remuneration over and above this estimate

INote 2 Administration - This represents the work that is invalved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office holder and their staff,
together with the control and superwision of the work done on the case by the office holder {and their managers} It does not give direct financiat benefit
to the creditors, but has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation and the Statements of
Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must follow



Note 3 Investigations - The insolvency legisiation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of what are known as antecedent
[Iransactions, where assets have been disposed of phor te the commencement of the insolvency procedure (and also in respect of matters such as |
misfeasance and wrongful trading) The office holder I1s required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an imitial investigation in ail
Icases to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the ime costs recorded represent the costs of \
|undertaking such an inihal investigation If potential recovenes or matters for further investigation are rdentified then the office holder will need to incur ‘
‘addmonal time costs o Investigate therm in detail and to bnng recovery actions where necessary, and further iInformation will be provided to creditors and
approval for an increase in fees will be made as necessary  Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder will provide ‘
|an estimate of that benefit If an increase in fees 1s necessary The office holder is unabie to quantify the benefit to creditors of these investigations at |
present but will include such information in their statutory report to creditors once the position ts clear The office holder is also required by legistation to |
report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply with this statutory
obhgations 15 of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may 1dentify potential recovery actions ) :

INote 4 Realisation of Assets - This 1s the work that needs to be undertaken to realise the known assets in the case If this work 1s undertaken, the office
_ iholder anticipates that the assets will realise the estimated to realse amounts prowided to creditors

INote 5 Creditors Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and addresses of creditors, fogether with the
amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and o ensure that notices and reports can be 1ssued to the creditors  The office holder |
will also have to deat with correspondence and quenes received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received The |
office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions  Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory
formalities in order to enable him to pay a dividend to creditors. This include writing to all credstors who have not lodged procfs of debt and reviewing the |
claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their claims, which may involve requesting additional infermation and !
documentation from the creditors

!Note 7 Case specific matters - Potenhal fiurther antecedent fransactions which may Tealse value f;thg e%te_The Jo_ml_Adn_'unlstrators;r;m;laci

__ldivulge further details at this stage



Appendix VI — Details of Work to Be Undertaken in The Administration

A. Work for which the Administrator is seeking to be remunerated on a time costs
basis:

Administration:

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applicable)

Setting up the case on the practice’s electronic case management system and entering data.
Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment {as applicable).

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency
office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Cecmpanies House

Convening and holding a meeting of creditors to consider the proposals.

Reporting on the outcome of the meeting of creditors to the creditors, Companies House and
the Court

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office hoider's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing progress reports at Companies House.

Preparming and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Creditors:

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice

Investigations.

Recovering the bocks and records for the case

Listing the bocks and records recovered.

Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act.

Conducting an nitial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by
seeking and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants,
solicitors, etc.

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Realisation of assets:

Reviewing information regarding the insurance claim against Allianz.
Liaising with solicitors and recovering the monies due to the Company as a result of the
mediation



Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

WEALOO1 - Wealth Creation {UK) Ltd
Fram 29/08/2018 To 22/10/2018
Project Code POST

Classification of Work Functlen Pariner Manager Othar Senlor Assisiants & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly

Professienals Support Stall Raie {E}
10 Case Planmng Qoo 5350 +00 am 550 231500 2356 15
11 Admiristralive Set Up 00e 0% oo0 000 o090 24200 380 00
12 Appointmani Nolificangn oo ooo s20 aoo 520 117000 22600
14 Swihiory Reporang 1wl 1300 390 00 nw TAET R 2%
15 Case Maritonng 150 150 240 0w S & 1927 50 35694
17 General Administration a0 030 150 000 180 451 50 25083
18 Cashierng 000 000 170 060 230 49950 20717
2 Pre Appaintmant Work ooo ono 050 Q00 050 1250 22500
Adrnin & Planning 150 Hw 220 L 4 45 50 13,085 40 Wy
30 Freehold / Laasehold Propaity aco 1050 000 (1] 1050 385000 8000
36 Identifying Secumng Insunng 0w 050 130 400 180 48250 268 06
38 Assel related legal Maners 2m 000 000 000 200 108000 54500
71 Othar Assets ooe 000 Q80 000 osa 180 00 22500
Asse Reallsatlon 200 1100 210 oo 1510 474250 35030
T2 Legat Haters TS0 ¥ 000 0os e 1833150 54402
Case Specific Matters 3550 t20 004 00 37 13331350 544 02
75 120 pansion reporting ele s} ele] o0 [11u0) g0 4500 22500
50 Creditor Correspondancs Qo0 00 110 000 110 24750 22500
§1 Unsecured craditor clams ocoo o 020 oo 03 6750 22500
Creditors 0 oo 1840 00 180 8a 0 nsM
g5 Diractor's Comespondences 100 000 0% 000 190 747 50 39342
22 Antecedanl Tramsactions 000 2120 200 200 2120 8 056 00 38000
Investigations 100 120 LT 000 2510 5,801 50 EIERE]
45 Negohatng with Suppliers a0 000 o2 ouo 020 4500 22500
Trading (1] 06 020 noo 020 asd0 225040
Total Hours ELY1Y s360 2700 a6 11920 47,210 00 395 86

Total Fees Chalmed D

Page 1 of 1 Version 15-01-14 22 Cctober 2018 14 57



